# H \$390.00 2512

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM483060

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SUNTRUST BANK		07/19/2018	BANK: GEORGIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ACCESSLINE COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION
Street Address:	825 E. Middlefield Road
City:	Mountain View
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94043
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	INTERMEDIA.NET, INC.
Street Address:	825 E. Middlefield Road
City:	Mountain View
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94043
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark				
Registration Number:	2512293	ACCESSLINE				
Registration Number:	2512292	ACCESSLINE COMMUNICATIONS				
Registration Number:	4414554	CALLSCAPE				
Registration Number:	2501931	SMART OFFICE				
Registration Number:	3789320	BPS				
Registration Number:	3789319	EXCHANGE CONCIERGE				
Registration Number:	3401543	HOSTPILOT				
Registration Number:	2615408	HOSTPILOT				
Registration Number:	3684861	INTERMEDIA				
Registration Number:	4983726	INTERMEDIA APPID				
Registration Number:	3505193	MESSAGEMIRROR				
Registration Number:	4136117	SECURISYNC				
Registration Number:	4227927	SECURISYNC				
	•	TRADEMARK				

900459437 REEL: 006388 FRAME: 0697

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4136118	USERPILOT
Registration Number:	4251666	USERPILOT

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-318-6532

Email: alanagramer@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Alana Gramer

Address Line 1: c/o Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 2: 200 Park Avenue, 28th Floor
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALANA GRAMER
SIGNATURE:	/s/ AG
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2018

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Intermedia - 2L Trademark SA Termination(136444119\_1)#page1.tif source=Intermedia - 2L Trademark SA Termination(136444119\_1)#page2.tif source=Intermedia - 2L Trademark SA Termination(136444119\_1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006388 FRAME: 0698

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Second Lien Security Interest in Trademarks ("<u>Release</u>") is made as of July 19. 2018, by **SUNTRUST BANK**, a Georgia banking corporation ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>") in favor of **ACCESSLINE COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION**, and **INTERMEDIA.NET, INC.**, each a Delaware corporation with an address at 825 E. Middlefield Road, Mountain View, California 94043 (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors entered into a Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated February 1, 2017 with the Administrative Agent, notice of which was recorded on February 1, 2017 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 5979, Frame 0793 and Reel 5979, Frame 0546.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantors granted the Administrative Agent, under the terms of the Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Administrative Agent, in and to all of their right, title and interest in their Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the Trademarks listed in Schedule A.

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Administrative Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Trademark Collateral of the Grantors, including the goodwill connected with the use of and symbolized thereby, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor the Security Interest without recourse, representation or warranty.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

AMERICAS 95123512

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006388 FRAME: 0699

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

> SUNTRUST BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name: Bch Cospray
Title: Director

# $\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\ \textbf{A}}$

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

## **Reel 5979, Frame 0793**

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
ACCESSLINE	76130563	09/18/2000	2512293	11/27/2001	AccessLine Communications Corporation
ACCESSLINE COMMUNICAT IONS	76130562	09/18/2000	2512292	11/27/2001	AccessLine Communications Corporation
CALLSCAPE	85866242	03/04/2013	4414554	10/08/2013	AccessLine Communications Corporation
SMART OFFICE	76130569	09/18/2000	2501931	10/30/2001	AccessLine Communications Corporation

## **Reel 5979, Frame 0546**

Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
BPS	77684474	03/05/2009	3789320	05/18/2010	Intermedia.net, Inc.
EXCHANGE CONCIERGE	77684456	03/05/2009	3789319	05/18/2010	Intermedia.net, Inc.
HOSTPILOT	77239208	07/26/2007	3401543	03/25/2008	Intermedia.net, Inc.
HOSTPILOT	78041127	12/29/2000	2615408	09/03/2002	Intermedia.net, Inc.
INTERMEDIA	77210423	06/20/2007	3684861	09/22/2009	Intermedia.net, Inc.
INTERMEDIA APPID	86218822	03/12/2014	4983726	06/21/2016	Intermedia.net, Inc.
MESSAGEMIR ROR	77433162	03/27/2008	3505193	09/23/2008	Intermedia.net, Inc.
SECURISYNC	85078195	07/06/2010	4136117	05/01/2012	Intermedia.net, Inc.
SECURISYNC	85977125	07/06/2010	4227927	10/16/2012	Intermedia.net, Inc.
USERPILOT	85078202	07/06/2010	4136118	05/01/2012	Intermedia.net, Inc.
USERPILOT	85977198	07/06/2010	4251666	11/27/2012	Intermedia.net, Inc.

AMERICAS 95123512

**RECORDED: 07/23/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006388 FRAME: 0701